

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF FLORIDA  
Miami Division**

**CASE NO. 20-CIV-24867-SCOLA/GOODMAN**

-----  
GRUPO UNIDOS POR EL CANAL, S.A.,  
SACYR, S.A.,  
WEBUILD S.p.A. and  
JAN DE NUL N.V.

Movants,

v.

AUTORIDAD DEL CANAL DE PANAMÁ,

Respondent.  
-----

**MOVANTS' REPLY IN SUPPORT OF THEIR CONSOLIDATED MOTION  
TO VACATE PARTIAL AND FINAL ARBITRAL AWARDS**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....i  
INTRODUCTION..... 1  
ARGUMENT ..... 3  
I. Evident Partiality is an Established Basis to Vacate Awards Under the New York Convention, the Federal Arbitration Act, and Applicable Eleventh Circuit Jurisprudence ..... 3  
II. The Tribunal Members Displayed Evident Partiality in Violation of the Applicable Standards Under the Federal Arbitration Act and the New York Convention ..... 5  
III. The Tribunal’s Evident Partiality Manifested Itself in Key Issues in the Awards and the Awards Lacked due process ..... 14  
CONCLUSION..... 15

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b><u>Page(s)</u></b>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>A&amp;A Farms, LLC v. Rural Cmty, Ins. Servs.</i> , No. 88 CIV. 4486 (DNE), 2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 95323 (D. Kan. Feb. 9, 1993).....	7
<i>Andros Compania Maritima, S.A. v. Marc Rich &amp; Co., A.G.</i> , 579 F.2d 691 (2d Cir. 1978). ....	9
<i>Belize Bank Ltd. v. Gov’t of Belize</i> , 852 F.3d 1107 (D.C. Cir. 2017). ....	10
<i>Boll v. Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner &amp; Smith, Inc.</i> , No. 04-80031-CIV-PAINE/JOHNSON, 2004 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 27948 (S.D. Fla. June 25, 2004) .....	9
<i>Citigroup Global Mkts., Inc. v. Berghorst</i> , No. 11-80250-CIV-RYSKAMP/VITUNAC, 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 76459 (S.D. Fla. Jan. 20, 2012) .....	12
<i>Commonwealth Coatings Corp. v. Continental Casualty Co.</i> , 393 U.S. 145 (1968) .....	2, 4, 7
<i>Cont’l Ins. Co. v. Williams</i> , No. 84-2646-CIV-MARCUS, 1986 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 20322 (S.D. Fla. Sept. 17, 1986) .....	3, 7, 9
<i>Crow Constr. Co. v. Jeffrey M. Brown Assoc.</i> , 264 F. Supp. 2d 217 (E.D. Pa. 2003) .....	11, 12
<i>Cvoro v. Carnival Corp.</i> , 234 F. Supp. 3d 1220 (S.D. Fla. 2016) .....	5
<i>Cvoro v. Carnival Corp.</i> , 941 F.3d 487 (11th Cir. 2019).....	4
<i>Dietz v. Bouldin</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1885 (2016) .....	4
<i>Fed. Vending, Inc. v. Steak &amp; Ale of Fla., Inc.</i> , 71 F. Supp. 2d 1245 (S.D. Fla. 1999) .....	7
<i>Fitzroy Eng’g v. Flame Eng’g</i> , No. 94 C 2029, 1994 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 17781 (N.D. Ill. Dec. 2, 1994).....	4

*Gianelli Money Purchase Plan & Tr. v. ADM Inv’r Servs., Inc.*,  
146 F.3d 1309 (11th Cir. 1998)..... 2, 6, 12, 13

*Hamilton v. Royal Caribbean Cruise lines*,  
No. 21-20906-CV-MARTINEZ, 2021 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 130684  
(S.D. Fla. July 13, 2021)..... 11, 12, 13

*Indocomex Fibres PTE v. Cotton Co.*,  
916 F. Supp. 721 (W.D. Tenn. 1996) ..... 4

*Levy v. Citigroup Global Mkts.*,  
No. 06-21802-CIV-UNGARO, 2006 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 115358  
(S.D. Fla. Oct. 16, 2006) ..... 9

*Mendel v. Morgan Keegan & Co.*,  
654 F. App’x 1001 (11th Cir. 2016).....13

*Metro. Delivery Corp. v. Teamsters Local Union 769*,  
No. 19-22649-Civ-SCOLA/TORRES, 2019 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 133452  
(S.D. Fla. Aug. 8, 2019) .....7, 11

*Middlesex Mut. Ins. Co. v. Levine*,  
675 F.2d 1197 (11th Cir. 1982)..... 7

*Mitsubishi Motors Corp. v. Soler Chrysler-Plymouth, Inc.*,  
473 U.S. 614 (1985) ..... 5

*Monster Energy Co. v. City Bevs., LLC*,  
940 F.3d 1130 (9th Cir. 2019)..... 11, 12

*Morelite Constr. Corp. v. New York City Dist. Council Carpenters Ben. Funds*,  
748 F.2d 79 (2d Cir. 1984) ..... 7

*New Regency Prods., Inc. v. Nippon Herald Films, Inc.*,  
501 F.3d 1101 (9th Cir. 2007).....11

*Offutt v. United States*,  
348 U.S. 11 (1954) ..... 4

*Polimaster Ltd. v. RAE Sys.*,  
623 F.3d 832 (9th Cir. 2010) ..... 5

*Schmitz v. Zilveti*,  
20 F3d 1043 (9th Cir. 1994) ..... 11, 12

*Transmarine Seaways Corp. v. Marc Rich & Co. A.G.*,  
480 F. Supp. 352 (S.D.N.Y 1979)..... 4

*United States v. International Bhd. of Teamsters*,  
814 F. Supp. 1165 (S.D.N.Y. 1993) ..... 7

*Univ. Commons-Urbana, Ltd. v. Universal Constructors Inc.*,  
304 F.3d 1331 (11th Cir. 2002).....3, 4, 6, 11, 12

**STATUTES AND RULES**

9 U.S.C. § 10(a)..... 3, 4

Convention on the Recognition and Enforcement of Foreign Arbitral Awards,  
June 10, 1958, 21 U.S.T. 2517.....*passim*

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Draft Code of Conduct for Adjudicators in Investor-State Dispute Settlement,  
ICSID Resources (2020), <https://icsid.worldbank.org/resources/code-of-conduct>.....8

ICC Case No. 16553/GZ, as reported by Maria Nicole Cleis, *The Independence and Impartiality of ICSID Arbitrators* 139 (2017) ..... 10

Marika Paulsson, Chapter 1: Essential Features,  
*in The 1958 New York Convention in Action* (2016) .....5

Restatement (Third) of Int’l Commercial & Inv’r-State Arb (Am. Law Inst.,  
Proposed Final Draft 2019) ..... 4, 14, 15

Movants Grupo Unidos por el Canal, S.A., Sacyr, S.A., Webuild, S.p.A., and Jan De Nul, N.V. (collectively, “Movants”) respectfully submit this Reply in support of their Consolidated Motion to Vacate the Partial Award (D.E. 55-5) and Final Award (D.E. 55-4).<sup>1</sup>
